

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

-----	X
ELLEN FENSTERER, an individual;	:
on behalf of herself and all others	: Case No.: 1:20-cv-05558-RMB-
similarly situated,	: KMW
	:
Plaintiff,	: Motion Date: <b>September 21,</b>
	: <b>2020</b>
vs.	:
	: <b>ORAL ARGUMENT</b>
CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A.,	: <b>REQUESTED</b>
	:
Defendant.	:
	:
	:
-----	X

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A.’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED  
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Philip A. Goldstein  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10020-1104  
Telephone: (212) 548-2167  
Fax: (212) 548-2150  
Email: pagoldstein@mcguirewoods.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Capital One Bank  
(USA), N.A.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Fensterer’s Claims are Moot. ....	5
II. Fensterer Admits this is a Contract Dispute Yet Specifies No Contractual Provision Allegedly Breached. ....	8
III. Fensterer Fails to State a Claim Under the New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act. ....	12
IV. Fensterer Cannot Maintain a Claim for Unjust Enrichment.....	14
V. Fensterer Lacks Any Immediate Right to Possession Supporting a Conversion Claim. ....	16
VI. Fensterer Fails to State a Claim for Fraudulent Misrepresentation.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Annunziata v. Millar</i> , 574 A.2d 1021 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1990) .....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>At Home Sleep Sols., LLC v. iSleep management, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-4801, 2018 WL 6191943 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2018).....	18
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Caponegro v. U.S. Dept. of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , No. 15-cv-3431, 2019 WL 5418087 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2019).....	9
<i>Cty. of Morris v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 273 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC v. Victaulic Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Florian Greenhouse, Inc. v. Cardinal IG Corp.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 521 (D.N.J. 1998).....	11
<i>Frederico v. Home Depot</i> , 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Gennari v. Weichert Co. Realtors</i> , 672 A.2d 1190 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1996) .....	14
<i>Gould Elecs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Hunter v. Sterling Bank</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 645 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Jurista v. Amerinox Processing, Inc.</i> , 492 B.R. 707 (D.N.J. 2013) .....	15

*Konover Constr. Corp. v. E. Coast Constr. Servs. Corp.*,  
420 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D.N.J. 2006).....18

*Maniscalco v. Brother Int’l Corp. (USA)*,  
627 F. Supp. 2d 494 (D.N.J. 2009).....15

*Mayer v. Wallingford-Swarthmore Sch. Dist.*,  
405 F. Supp. 3d 637 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....6

*In re Price*,  
361 B.R. 68 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2007) .....16

*Rendell v. Rumsfeld*,  
484 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2007) .....7

*Richardson v. Bledsoe*,  
829 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016) .....8

*Rosetti v. Shalala*,  
12 F.3d 1216 (3d Cir. 1993) ..... 6-8

*Saltiel v. GSI Consultants, Inc.*,  
788 A.2d 268 (N.J. 2002) .....11

*In re Santos*,  
304 B.R. 639 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2004) .....19

*In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action*,  
678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012) .....4

*In re Supreme Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.*  
439 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006) .....18, 19

*In re Surrick*,  
338 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2003) .....5, 8

*Thiedemann v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC*,  
872 A.2d 783 (N.J. 2005) .....13

*Urbino v. Ambit Energy Holdings, LLC*,  
No. 14-cv-5184, 2015 WL 4510201 (D.N.J. July 24, 2015) ..... 14-15

*Walid v. Yolanda for Irene Couture, Inc.*,  
40 A.3d 85 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2012) ..... 19

*Weinberg v. Sprint Corp.*,  
801 A.2d 281 (N.J. 2002) ..... 13

*Weiss v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.*,  
482 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... 18-19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 4-5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

D. Serino, *Travel companies making it difficult to get refunds on cancelled vacations*, WYKC Studios (July 7, 2020, 6:03 PM), available at <https://www.wkyc.com/article/travel/travel-companies-making-it-difficult-to-get-refunds-on-cancelled-vacations/95-2d73a626-558f-446f-899a-fdde1de92b6d> (last accessed July 23, 2020) ..... 8
